

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF COUNCIL

HIS WORSHIP, THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS

SUBJECT: FESTIVALS BURNABY GRANT PROGRAM APPLICATION

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve the Festivals Burnaby grant recommendation, as outlined in this report.

REPORT

INTRODUCTION

The Executive Committee of Council, at its meeting held on 2020 March 04, considered a Festivals Burnaby grant application from a community group organizing a large scale festival in Burnaby.

POLICY

The provision of Festivals Burnaby grants to community groups is aligned with the City of Burnaby's Corporate Strategic Plan by supporting the following goals and sub-goals of the Plan:

- A Connected Community
 - Social connection enhance social connections throughout Burnaby
- An Inclusive Community
 - Celebrate diversity create more opportunities for the community to celebrate diversity
 - Create a sense of community provide opportunities that encourage and welcome all community members and create a sense of belonging

To: His Worship, the Mayor and Councillors

From Executive Committee of Council

RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Committee of Council recommends the following Festivals Burnaby grant for Council's approval:

#20-L-001 Shri Guru Ravidass Sabha

\$10,000

Nagar Kirtan Parade

An application was received from the Shri Guru Ravidass Sabha for the Guru Ravidass Ji Birthday Celebration-Nagar Kirtan Parade in Burnaby to be held on 2020 April 11. The parade will start from the Shri Guru Ravidass Sabha temple at 7271 Gilley Avenue, and follow the City-approved route on Gilley Avenue, Rumble Street, Royal Oak Avenue, Imperial Street, and McPherson Avenue. The festival includes free food and entertainment.

Request: \$21,235 CPA: 2019 – \$10,000 (Small Scale Event)

2018 – No Application 2017 – No Application

Respectfully submitted,

Councillor S. Dhaliwal Chair

Mayor M. Hurley Vice Chair

Copied to: City Manager

Director Corporate Services

Director Finance

Director Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services

Arts Services Manager – Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services